

20-3366

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, RENT STABILIZATION
ASSOCIATION OF N.Y.C., INC., CONSTANCE NUGENT-MILLER, MYCAK
ASSOCIATES LLC, VERMYCK LLC, M&G MYCAK LLC, CINDY REALTY LLC,
DANIELLE REALTY LLC, FOREST REALTY, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ANDREW J. PINCUS
REGINALD R. GOEKE
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

ROBERT W. HAMBURG
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 506-2500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

—against—

CITY OF NEW YORK, RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, DAVID REISS, CECILIA JOZA,
ALEX SCHWARZ, GERMAN TEJEDA, MAY YU, PATTI STONE, J. SCOTT WALSH,
LEAH GOODRIDGE, SHEILA GARCIA, RUTHANNE VISNAUSKAS,

Defendants-Appellees,

N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS (T&N), COMMUNITY
VOICES HEARD (CVH), COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,

Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege That The RSL Effects A Physical Taking.....	5
A. <i>Yee</i> Confirms That The RSL Effects A Physical Taking	9
B. Defendants’ Other Arguments Rest On Superseded And Inapposite Decisions.....	11
C. Plaintiffs’ Facial Challenge Is Proper.....	14
II. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege That The RSL Effects A Regulatory Taking.....	17
A. The RSL Improperly Imposes On A Select Group—RSL Property Owners—A Public Burden That Should Be Borne By Society As A Whole	17
B. The RSL Effects A Taking Under The Multi-Factor Regulatory Takings Standard.....	20
1. Character Of The Government Action.....	21
2. Direct And Substantial Economic Impact	22
3. Interference With Investment-Backed Expectations	26
4. Noxious Use.....	29
5. Reciprocity Of Advantage	29
C. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege A Facial Claim	31
III. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege A Due Process Claim	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agin v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	19
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	28
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	19
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	20, 27
<i>Buffalo Teachers Federation v. Tobe</i> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Cebe Farms, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 116 Fed. Cl. 179 (Fed. Cl. Ct. 2014)	5
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) (plurality opinion)	15
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	33
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	15, 16, 17, 31
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	24
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	13, 30
<i>Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. N.Y. State Div. of Housing & Community Renewal</i> , 83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Garelick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)	18, 19
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	34
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 457 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Kopec v. Coughlin</i> , 922 F.2d 152 (2d Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	19, 20, 21, 34
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	5, 8, 14, 22
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	21, 29
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	19, 20, 25, 26
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	4, 20
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	12, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Park Avenue Tower Associates v. City of New York</i> , 746 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. N.Y.C.</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pompa Construction Corp. v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 706 F.2d 418 (2d Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	35
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	27, 28
<i>In re Santiago-Monteverde</i> , 22 N.E.3d 1012 (2014)	18
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	15, 16, 31
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	16
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	16
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Statutes

N.Y. Real Prop. Acts. §235-b 7
